

Madan Lal vs. State of H.P.

RSA No.352 of 2019

06.05.2026 Present: Mr. Sarvedaman Rathore, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. B.S. Negi, Addl. A.G., for the respondent.

CMP No.9567 of 2026

The present application has been filed by the respondent for early hearing of regular second appeal. It has been averred in the application that the appellant has encroached upon the government land measuring approximately 200 Sq. Meters and constructed a house thereupon. The encroachment as has been done is illegal and without any authority. Since, there is acute shortage of family quarters in Police Colony, Nahan, therefore, the same is required for the construction of family quarters for the Women Police Station and Police Station Sadar, Nahan.

In view of the averments as made in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit and in view of submissions as made by learned counsel for the applicant, the present application is allowed and the appeal is ordered to be listed for final hearing in the month of December 2026.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

May 06, 2026
(vt)